CHELTENHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Committee

Friday, 26 July 2013
2.30 pm
Council Chamber, Municipal Offices

Membership

Councillors:

Garth Barnes (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), Andrew Chard,
Anne Regan, Rob Reid, Malcolm Stennett, Charles Stewart,
Pat Thornton, Jon Walklett and Roger Whyborn

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the

meeting
Agenda
1. APOLOGIES
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth
working day before the date of the meeting
4, MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2013 (Pages
1-4)
5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
None
6. STREET TRADING APPLICATION (Pages
Mr Richard Brabin 5-16)
7. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER REVIEW (Pages
Mr John Carr 17 - 24)
8. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER REVIEW (Pages
Mr Tohur Uddin 25 -32)
9. CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSAL TO (Pages
ADOPT THE LATE NIGHT LEVY IN CHELTENHAM 33-36)
10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION




11.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
6 September 2013

Contact Officer. Rachael Sanderson, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk




Agenda ltem 4
Page 1
Licensing Committee

Friday, 5th July, 2013
2.30 -2.54 pm

Attendees

Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair),
Andrew Chard, Anne Regan, Rob Reid, Malcolm Stennett,
Charles Stewart, Pat Thornton, Jon Walklett and Roger Whyborn

Also in attendance: | Councillor Helena McCloskey

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Reid declared a prejudicial and personal interest in agenda item 6 as
he was friends with the applicant.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None received

4, MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2013
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2013 be agreed and
signed as an accurate record.

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
None

6. PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE APPLICATION
Councillor Reid retired from the Chamber at 14:35 due to his declaration of
interest.

Louis Krog, Business Support and Licensing Team Leader introduced the report
as circulated with the agenda. An application for a Private Hire vehicle licence
had been received from Mr Keffler to licence a BMW X5 first registered on 23
April 2004.

The vehicle, being registered as new in 2004, is older than the maximum
permitted age limit of 5 years for date of manufacture.

Appendix A of the report showed a picture of Mr Keffler with Pierce Brosnan
who he chauffeured around the Cotswolds.

Appendix B of the report showed a reference from Mr lan Coley

Appendix C of the report provided a photograph of the vehicle.

Appendix D of the report showed a copy of the certificate of compliance.

-1-
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 26 July 2013.



Page 2

Louis Krog advised Members that Cheltenham Borough Council does not have
a policy on maximum mileage for vehicles and this part of Mr Keffler's statement
was irrelevant.

Louis Krog also told Members that Mr Keffler's point in his statement about the
vehicle being un-economic because it would not be on the road 8 hours a day
most days of the week and it would only attract tax relief of 8% was also not
relevant. The policy looked at suitability and safety of the vehicle.

Mr Keffler attended the meeting and spoke in support of this application. Mr
Keffler detailed his statement shown at point 3.1 of the report.

Members asked the following questions:

When asked, Mr Keffler confirmed this application was for an additional
vehicle to his already licensed Bentley. Mr Keffler advised the
Committee that he did not envisage licensing any more vehicles as he
would be driving the vehicles himself.

When asked, Mr Keffler stated that he also worked as a chartered
accountant.

A Member referred to Mr Keffler's statement and asked how this
application helped the local economy.

Mr Keffler said that his currently licensed Bentley provided an 
[...]
nd
he did not scrimp on safety at all.

Members were advised that they had two options as set out in the report:-

1. The application be granted because the Committee considers there to
be sufficient grounds to deviate from the adopted policy; or

2. The application be refused because the vehicle does not comply with
the Council’s adopted policy.

Members voted for these two options:
Option 1: Voting For: 7, Against 2, Abstentions 0
Option 2: Voting For: 2, Against 7, Abstentions 0

RESOLVED that the application be granted because the Committee
considers there to be sufficient grounds to deviate from the adopted
policy.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND

WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
None

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
26 July 2013

BRIEFING NOTE

Garth Barnes
Chairman

-3-
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 26 July 2013.



This page is intentionally left blank
Page 4



1. Summary and recommendation

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.5.1

1.5.2

1.3

Page 5

Agenda ltem 6

Cheltenham Borough Council

Licensing Committee — 26 July 2013

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Application for a Street Trading Consent

Mr Richard Brabin

Report of the Senior Licensing Officer

We have received an application from Mr Richard Brabin for a street trading consent to sell hot and
cold food and drink from a mobile catering bicycle measuring 8ft (L) x 3ft (W) in the High Street and

Promenade.

The proposed trading location of the mobile unit is between the High Street junction meeting
Berkeley Street and the full length of the Promenade including Montpellier Street and Montpellier

Walk.

The requested trading period and days are :-

Monday 10.00 - 17.00
Tuesday 10.00 - 17.00
Wednesday 10.00 - 17.00
Thursday 10.00 - 17.00
Friday 10.00 - 17.00
Saturday 10.00 - 17.00
Sunday NONE

An image of the Mobile Catering Bicycle is attached at Appendix A and a location map is attached

at Appendix B.

The Committee is recommended to resolve th
[...]
lace currently stationed at the Roads Policing Unit at Bamfurlong, Gloucestershire
Constabulary.

Police Sergeant (PS) Tony Wallace, contacted the Licensing Office immediately to advise that the
vehicle (PHV053) had been inspected at 15.40 hours on Albion Street, Cheltenham. PS Wallace
advised that the vehicle had been stopped due to witnessing the driver using his mobile phone
whilst driving.

PS Wallace advised that when inspected, three tyres were worn below the legal limit. PS Wallace
advised that the vehicle was served with an immediate prohibition notice and Mr Carr has been
summonsed to appear in Court for the motoring offences. PS Wallace explained that the defects
were the worst tyres he had personally seen on any vehicle for some time. Photographs were taken
at the time of the inspection and are attached at Appendix A.

In light of this the Public Protection Manager has taken the view that Members of Committee should
be aware of the incident because of:

The nature of the offence; and,

The need to ensure that Mr Carr is judged to be a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire
driver’s licence.

The Committee is recommended to resolve that:

Mr Carr’s private hire driver’s licence be continued with no further action because the
Commiittee is satisfied that Mr Carr is a fit and proper person to hold such a licence, or

Mr Carr’s private hire driver’s licence be revoked as the Committee considers Mr Carr is not
a fit and proper person to hold a private hire driver’s licence because he failed to maintain
his vehicle in a roadworthy condition.

Implications

Mr John James Carr - 13/00511/PHD3YR Last updated 17 July 2013




1.8.1

1.8.2

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Page 18

Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote
E-mail: sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 264125

Legal There is a right of appeal against a refusal to grant a licence which, in the
first instance, is to the Magistrates' Court.

The Borough Council has the ability to susp
[...]
icle inspection on Sunday 7" July 2013 by Police Sergeant Tony
Wallace, currently stationed at the Roads Policing Unit at Bamfurlong, Gloucestershire
Constabulary.

Police Sergeant Tony Wallace contacted the Licensing Office immediately to advise that the vehicle
(PHV362) had been inspected at 01.28 hours on Millborook Road, Cheltenham. PC Wallace advised
that two tyres were found to be worn below the legal limit. Photographs of the tyres are attached at
Appendix A.

In light of this the Public Protection Manager has taken the view that Members of Committee should
be aware of the incident because of:

The nature of the offence; and,

The need to ensure that Mr Uddin is judged to be a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire
driver’s licence.

The Committee is recommended to resolve that:

Mr Uddin’s Private Hire driver’s licence be continued with no further action because the
Committee is satisfied that Mr Uddin is a fit and proper person to hold such a licence, or

Mr Uddin’s Private Hire driver’s licence be revoked as the Committee considers Mr Uddin is
not a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire driver’s licence because he failed to
maintain his vehicle in a roadworthy condition.

Implications
Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote

E-mail: sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 264125

Mr Tohur Uddin - 10/01882/PHD3YR Last updated 17 July 2013




1.7.2

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Page 26

Legal The Borough Council has the ability to suspend or revoke a private hire
driver’s licence with immediate effect if necessary in the interests of
safety. There is a right of appeal against a suspension or revocation of a
licence which, in the first instance, is to the Magistrates' Court.

Contact officer: Vikki Fennell
E-mail: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk
Tel no: 01684 272015

Background

The Borough Council must be satisfied that the holder of a Hackney Carriage licence is a fit and
proper person to hold that licence (Section 59 Loc
[...]
e ONLY a temporary measure to complete the journey in which the puncture occurred. An
approved repair to BS AU159 or a replacement tyre must be undertaken before any further fares
are carried.

Run flat tyres fitted to any vehicle by the manufacturer will not be replaced by any other type or
make, either individually or all of them. The use of these tyres must be supported by a method
statement (such as the manufacturer’'s handbook for the vehicle) specifying the capability and
restrictions of use following a puncture. In all cases the Tyre Pressure Monitoring System (TPMS)

Mr Tohur Uddin - 10/01882/PHD3YR Last updated 17 July 2013




4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

410

Page 27

must be working correctly and if required, be reset when a tyre(s) are renewed or replace d. Worn
or damaged run flat tyres must be replaced by the same make and size.

Licensing Comments

The Licensing Section was informed by PS Wallace on 7" July 2013 at 21.45. The email was
opened and read by Mrs Amelia Byres at approximately 08.15am on Monday 8" July 2013. Mrs
Byres immediately suspended the vehicle.

The vehicle licence is currently licensed to Mr Graham Foley who owns a number of licensed
private hire and hackney carriage vehicles that he supplies to licensed drivers within Cheltenham
Borough. Mr Foley explained that the vehicle was leased to Mr Uddin and that he would contact Mr
Uddin to advise that the vehicle had been suspended until the vehicle was produced for inspection
by the Licensing Section.

Mr Foley also explained that licensed drivers who lease licensed private hire or hackney carriage
vehicles from him are contractually obliged to ensure that the tyres and brakes are maintained in a
roadworthy condition at all times. A copy of the contract between Mr Foley and Mr Uddin is attached
at Appendix B.

Mr Uddin produced the vehicle for inspection at the Licensing Office at 16.45pm on Monday 8" July
2013, 9 hours after the suspension notice had been issued by the Licensing Section.

The vehicle was inspected by Mrs Amelia Byres who confirmed that the tyres had been replaced.
Mr Uddin explained that he had gone straight home following the vehicle being stopped by the
police and informed his Private Hire Operator, Starline, that he could not accept any further jobs
until further notice.

Since the incident Mr Uddin was interviewed by Mrs Amelia Byres and explained that he was
travelling along Millbrook Street at approximately 01.28am when the Police Officer pulled his
vehicle over.

The Police Officer inspected the vehicle and found that two tyres were below the legal limit. Mr
Uddin explained that he checked his tyres on Wednesday 3™ July and changed the front tyre
however did not see the other tyres were bald on the inside edges of the tyres. Mr Uddin explained
that he fully accepts responsibility for the tyres and explained that he must have missed how low
the tyres were. He went on to explain that he was carrying a passenger at the time he was stopped
by the police. The Police Officer advised Mr Uddin that he could take the passenger to their
destination and stop work immediately afterwards, which Mr Uddin confirmed he did.

The Licensing Office has confirmed that Mr Uddin logged off Starline's system at 2.00 hours and did
not carry out any more work until the vehicle had been repaired and inspected by Mrs Amelia Byres
at 16.45pm on Monday 8™ July 2013.

Mr Uddin has been sent a copy of this report and invited to attend this meeting to speak in support
of his application and to answer members’ questions or to be represented. In considering the
application on its own merits Members should have regard to the adopted Probity Guide.

The Committee must be satisfied that Mr Uddin is a fit and proper person before agreeing to the
grant of a licence. The refusal recommendation is based upon the policy guidelines and public
safety given the close contact that licensed drivers maintain with members of the public.

Background Papers Ser
[...]
ut above

'jﬂkfgfizi;, Tohur Uddin

I ggree to the terms and conditions set out abowve

Grazham FpTey. Loyal Cabs

&7




Agenda ltem 9
Page 33

Cheltenham Borough Council
Licensing Committee — 26" July 2013

Consultation Response to the Proposal to Adopt the Late Night Levy in
Cheltenham

Report of the Licensing & Business Support Team Leader

1. Summary and Recommendation

1.1 The Licensing Committee met on Friday, 5 July 2013 to consider its response to the proposal to
adopt the Late Night Levy (“LNL”) in Cheltenham.

1.2 This report outlines the Committee’s response.

1.3 The Committee is recommended to:
1.3.1  Approve the response; and
1.3.2 Agree the response be submitted as part of the consultation.
1.4 Implications
1.4.1 Financial
Contact officer: Sarah Didcote
E-mail: sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 26 4125
1.4.2 Legal

The authority is currently undertaking a consultation on whether or not to adopt the
Late Night Levy. Once the consultation period has closed the responses to the
consultation will be considered and a decision will be taken on whether or not the Late
Night Levy should be adopted and if it is adopted how it should operate.

Contact officer: Vikki Fennell
E-mail: vikki.fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk
Tel no: 01684 272015

2. Background

2.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 allows licensing authorities to make use of
a LNL aimed at reducing late night alcohol related disorder.

2.2 The Licensing Committee has considered and formulated its response to Cabinet’s proposals to
adopt the LNL in Cheltenham including the appropriateness and benefits of Cheltenham Borough
Council introducing the LNL.

2.3 The levy will allow licensing authorities to raise a contribution from late opening alcohol retailers
towards policing the late night economy. It will be a local power that Cheltenham can choose to
adopt for its area.

2.4 The Committee’s response to the consultation questionnaire sent out is as follows: -



3.1

3.11

3.2
[...]
 the effectiveness of the levy licensing
authorities should be able to use it to fund any service which promotes the licensing objectives
and the management of the night time economy which could also include street cleansing and the
opening of public toilets for longer periods

Question 11 — The Licensing Committee were asked if they had any suggestions on how
the Council should spend its portion of the levy

Members would like to see more street cleansing and additional toilet facilities, as above.

Question 12 — The Licensing Committee were asked if they agreed that the Council should
seek to implement the levy on the 1% April 2014?

The majority of the committee were in agreement with this proposal, with 8 to 1 in favour of
implementing the LNL on the 1% April 2014.



Page 36

3.12 Question 13 — The Licensing Committee were asked if they had any other comments to
make regarding the proposed levy?

3.12.1 The Committee did not have any further comments to make.

Background Papers Service records.

Contact Officer
Contact officer: Louis Krog
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 775200



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2013
	6 STREET TRADING APPLICATION
	2013_07_126_LIC_6_Appendix A
	2103_07_26_LIC_6_Appendix B

	7 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER REVIEW
	2013_07_26_LIC_7_Appendix A
	2013_07_26_LIC_7_Appendix B

	8 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER REVIEW
	2013_07_26_LIC_8_Appendix A
	2013_07_26_LIC_8_Appendix B

	9 CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPT THE LATE NIGHT LEVY IN CHELTENHAM



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 6 September 2013. 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday, 26th July, 2013 
2.30  - 4.10 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Diggory Seacome (Vice-Chair), 
Andrew Chard, Anne Regan, Rob Reid, Charles Stewart and 
Jon Walklett 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Stennett, Thornton and Whyborn 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Chard declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
as a licence holder and owner of a licensed premise. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2013 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2013 be agreed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
None. 
 

6. STREET TRADING APPLICATION 
Amelia Byres, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the report as circulated with 
the agenda. An application had been received from Mr Brabin for street trading 
consent to sell hot and cold food and drink from a mobile catering bicycle . The 
proposed trading location of the mobile catering bicycle was between the High 
Street junction meeting Berkeley Street and the full length of the Promenade 
including Montpellier Street and Montpellier Walk. The requested trading period 
is for 6 days per week between 10 am and 5 pm. The Senior Licensing Officer 
reported that the consultation had raised objections and reminded Members 
that the application should comply with the provision of the Street Scene policy. 
 
Mr Brabin was invited to address the committee. He said that his service would 
add to the Cheltenham street scene in a new and innovative way. It would 
provide good quality food on the run. Similar street traders were operating in 
Worcester, Stratford and Bristol and were proving to be popular. Having been 
brought up in the area he had a good understanding of Cheltenham and 
recognised the importance of tourism to the economy. He did not believe that 
his catering bicycle would be an eyesore and it would not have any advertising 
on it. He made reference to the Green Coffee Machine which, whilst initially 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 6 September 2013. 
 

receiving a lot of criticism, was now very much part of the town’s street scene 
and he hoped that his bicycle could add to the street scene in the same 
innovative way. 
 
Members raised the following issues: 
• Whether the liquid in the containers he would be carrying would be hot 

or cold and whether it would be dependent on a power supply; in 
response Mr Brabin confirmed that only cold drinks would be sold but 
hot locally sourced organic gourmet wraps would be offered, an example 
given was hot duck wrap with soy and wasabi mayonnaise 

• Confirmation was sought as to whether a safety check was required by a 
registered person to ensure the gas canisters on the catering bicycle 
would be used to heat 2 gas stoves, were safe. In response Mr Brabin 
confirmed that he would ensure that the gas canisters were all properly 
tested and certified and that they were secure. Members remained 
slightly uncomfortable that there would be lit gas ranges in view. They 
asked whether environmental health had commented on this. The 
Senior Licensing officer confirmed that environmental health had been 
consulted but they had not submitted any comments. Mr Brabin stated 
that many traders were using the same system and confirmed that he 
had had his public liability insurance for £5 million approved 

• In response to concerns about the appearance of the bicycle which in 
some Members views could potentially detract from the street scene, he 
assured members that this would be of a high aesethic standard. He 
explained that the photograph shown in the appendix to the report was 
of the bicycle when it was purchased from eBay. He explained the 
bicycle still required more renovation but he was reluctant to do this prior 
to gaining the consent to trade 

• In response to concerns conveyed in the objections regarding the 
mobility of the proposed service, Mr Brabin explained that he was very 
open to using certain fixed pitches where trading would be acceptable; 
he did not intend to park his bicycle directly outside a business selling 
similar products but his idea was to sell quick food “on the run”. He did 
however say that competition was good for business. In terms of 
objections relating to slowing down traffic he said he would not cause 
problems. Members believed that the traffic flow could be affected up to 
the Queens Hotel due to the incline.  

• Members felt that the selection of sites should be suitable for the public 
and not in any way impede the pedestrian flow and not be located next 
to a premise selling similar products. In response Mr Brabin reiterated 
that he would be happy to negotiate a number of static fixed pitches; it 
was never his intention to just park anywhere undesignated The Senior 
Licensing Officer advised the members that should static fixed pitches 
be a preferred option Mr Brabin would be required to submit a new 
application in which a full consultation would take place, The new 
application would be referred to the Licensing Committee to be 
determined. 

• In response to a question on hygiene Mr Brabin confirmed that he had a 
hand washing system and had been advised that alcoholic wash wipes 
were appropriate. He also confirmed that he would wear gloves when 
serving food. In response to a question with regard to waste disposal to 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 6 September 2013. 
 

avoid littering, Mr Brabin confirmed that he had a waste bin attached to 
the front of his bicycle and he would encourage his customers to use it 

• Members welcomed his enterprising spirit and asked what experience 
he had in the catering business. In response he stated that he had 7 
years experience having worked as a chef and in and around the food 
environment. He also had his food handling certificate. In response to a 
question on his current employment, Mr Brabin confirmed that he was 
currently a bar manager in the town. 

 
A member proposed an adjournment to consider the application. Upon a vote 
Members adjourned at 3 pm. 
 
The meeting was reconvened at 3.30 pm. 
 
An amended proposal was brought to the Committee. The Committee was 
recommended to approve the application subject to a limited area of operation 
from Boots corner to the Queens Hotel. If approved this consent would be 
reviewed in March 2014. The design should be submitted to officers before 
trading and be accepted by officers. 
 
Members voted on this amended proposal. 
Voting for : 4 
Voting against: 3 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a street trading consent be granted 
subject to a limited area of operation from Boots corner to the Queens 
Hotel. 
 
 

7. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER REVIEW 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda. This was a review of Mr John James Carr’s Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence. She explained that Mr Carr was subject to a vehicle inspection on 4 
July 2013 by Gloucestershire Constabulary. The vehicle had been stopped due 
to the officer witnessing the driver using his mobile phone whilst driving. On 
inspection of the private hire vehicle, the officer found that three tyres were 
worn below the legal limit and photographs of these were attached at Appendix 
A of the report. Mr Carr’s vehicle licence was immediately suspended but Mr 
Carr replaced his tyres on 5 July and following the inspection of the vehicle by 
Licensing Officers, the suspension notice was lifted. Members were being 
asked to ascertain whether they judged Mr Carr to be a fit and proper person to 
continue to hold a Private Hire driver’s licence. 
 
Mr Carr was invited to address the committee. He explained that he was new to 
taxi driving. He had replaced his previous set of tyres with part-worn tyres as at 
the time he was saving up to fund his son’s trip to Kenya and therefore could 
not afford brand new tyres. He believed these part-worn tyres would tide him 
over until his MOT in July. He was however surprised that the tyres had 
deteriorated extremely quickly. He highlighted to the Licensing Committee that 
he had worked for GCHQ for 26 years and had held the position of team leader 
in that employment. He had brought up three children on his own following the 
death of his wife. This was his first mistake he had made in the 40 years he had 
been driving and he regretted this. He had not recognised that tyres would wear 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 6 September 2013. 
 

more quickly now that he was driving more than 1000 miles a week compared 
to under 100 miles week prior to taking up taxi driving. He had looked at the car 
a few days previous to the inspection but they did not appear to be in such a 
bad condition. He later revealed that this was not a close inspection since his 
car had been parked across the road from his house and he had only looked at 
them from this distance. He proposed to the Licensing Committee that he report 
to the police once or twice a week to ensure his current tyres were within the 
legal limits. Mr Carr added that he worked unsocial hours every night and in 
undesirable areas of the town.  
 
When asked about his mobile phone offence he explained that he had not 
heard anything further. The Senior Licensing Officer explained that it did take 
time for the offence to be referred to the court and Mr Carr would receive a 
summons in due course and may receive penalty points on his DVLA licence. 
 
Members questioned why Mr Carr, having known that his tyres were not perfect, 
and having received comments from other drivers in the business, had not 
acted and change the tyres. He reiterated the fact that he did not expect the 
part-worn tyres to deteriorate so quickly. Members were also concerned that Mr 
Carr had not noticed the extreme deterioration in the 3 tyres which would have 
been obvious even at a distance. Mr Carr replied that he was a new taxi driver 
and had not appreciated the rate of tyre wear. It was apparent to Members that 
it was likely that the part worn tyres were only just over the legal limit when 
purchased and asked whether Mr Carr had contacted the supplier. In response 
Mr Carr said he knew he had made a mistake and would not purchase from the 
same supplier again and as such had not made contact with them since the 
incident. 
 
Further to receiving legal advice about Mr Carr’s proposal to get the police to 
check the condition of his tyres on a weekly basis, the Chair confirmed that this 
was not a feasible proposal and that it is the responsibility of the driver to check 
that their tyres were safe. 
 
Members were advised that they had two options as set out in the report:- 
 

1. that Mr Carr’s private hire driver’s licence be continued with no further 
action because the Committee was satisfied that Mr Carr was a fit and 
proper person to hold such a licence; or 

2. that Mr Carr’s private hire driver’s licence be revoked as the Committee 
considered Mr Carr not to be a fit and proper person to hold a private 
hire driver’s licence because he failed to maintain his vehicle in a 
roadworthy condition 

 
Members voted for these two options: 
Option 1 : Voting for: 0, Against 7, Abstentions 0 
Option 2: Voting for: 7, Against 0, Abstentions 0 
 
The Committee also considered whether in accordance with section 61 (2A) of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the decision to 
revoke should take immediate effect.  
 
RESOLVED that Mr Carr’s private hire driver’s licence be revoked as the 
Committee considered Mr Carr no longer to be a fit and proper person to 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 6 September 2013. 
 

hold a private hire driver’s licence because, despite warnings from other 
drivers, he failed to maintain his vehicle in a roadworthy condition. In the 
interests of public safety the licence should also be revoked with 
immediate effect because of failure of Mr Carr to maintain his vehicle in a 
roadworthy condition and the potential implications of this on public 
safety. 
 
 

8. PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER REVIEW 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report which had been circulated 
with the agenda. This was a review of Mr Tohur Uddin’s Private Hire driver’s 
licence. Mr Uddin was subject to a vehicle inspection on 7 July by 
Gloucestershire Constabulary his vehicle was found to have two tyres worn 
below the legal limit. Mr Uddin’s vehicle was immediately suspended but Mr 
Uddin replaced his tyres on 8 July and following the inspection of the vehicle by 
Licensing Officers, the suspension notice was lifted. She explained that the 
vehicle was licensed to Mr Graham Foley who owned a number of licensed 
private hire and hackney carriage vehicles. Mr Uddin was contractually obliged 
to ensure that the tyres and brakes were maintained in a roadworthy condition 
at all times. Members were asked to determine whether they judged Mr Uddin 
to be a fit and proper person. 
 
Mr Uddin was invited to address the committee. He explained that he had 
leased the car from Mr Foley two months before the incident happened. He fully 
accepted responsibility for the tyres and admitted that he should have inspected 
them more thoroughly. When asked whether the tyres were extremely worn 
when he had taken over the car from Mr Foley, Mr Uddin admitted that he 
hadn’t checked them. He subsequently also realised that tyres do not wear like 
that within two months. In response to a question Mr Uddin replied that he had 
been driving this car for 2 months and his mileage was 500-700 miles per week. 
Members noted that a minimum tread depth of 3mm was specified in the rental 
agreement and the tyres were the responsibility of the driver. Mr Uddin 
confirmed that he had a good relationship with Mr Foley. 
 
When asked whether at the time of the vehicle inspection Mr Uddin had 
passengers on board, Mr Uddin confirmed that the police had advised him to 
take the passengers home and then to stop work. He confirmed that the tyres 
had been very bald but he was not aware by how much under the limit they 
were. He also informed members that he may get 6 points on his licence for the 
offence. 
 
Some members were of the view that it was Mr Foley who should bear 
responsibility for the condition of the tyres as they appeared to be defective at 
the point when Mr Uddin took on the lease of the car. It was suggested that Mr 
Foley be written to as it would appear that the tyres had not been checked for 
their roadworthiness. 
 
The Principal Solicitor noted the comments regarding Mr Foley but explained 
that the driver was responsible for the condition of the car. 
 
When members discussed the possibility of requiring Mr Uddin to undertake a 
road safety awareness test, the Principal Solicitor explained that this test 
generally related to the rules of the road, i.e. speeding and perhaps was not 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 6 September 2013. 
 

relevant in this case, although members could add the assessment as a 
requirement. 
 
Members were advised that they had two options as set out in the report:- 
 
1.Mr Uddin’s Private Hire driver’s licence be continued with no further action 
because the Committee is satisfied that Mr Uddin is a fit and proper person to 
hold such a licence, or 
 
2.Mr Uddin’s Private Hire driver’s licence be revoked as the Committee 
considers Mr Uddin is not a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire driver’s 
licence because he failed to maintain his vehicle in a roadworthy condition.   
 
Members voted for these two options: 
Option 1 : Voting for: 4, Against 2, Abstentions 1 
Option 2: Voting for: 2, Against 4, Abstentions 1 
 
RESOLVED that 
Mr Uddin’s Private Hire driver’s licence be continued with no further 
action because the Committee is satisfied that Mr Uddin is a fit and proper 
person to hold such a licence 
 
 

9. CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPT THE LATE 
NIGHT LEVY IN CHELTENHAM 
Councillor Chard retired from the Chamber at 16:05 due to his personal and 
prejudicial interest in this item. 
 
The Principal Solicitor introduced the report on behalf of the Senior Licensing 
Officer who had to withdraw to deal with a previous applicant. This report 
outlined the Committee’s response to the proposal to adopt the late night levy in 
Cheltenham. 
 
Members voting : In favour-5;Against-0; Abstentions:1 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the response be approved; and 
2. It be agreed that the response be submitted as part of the 

consultation 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
None. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
6 September 2013 
 
 
 
 
 

Garth Barnes 



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 6 September 2013. 
 

Chairman 
 


